

No. 21-30580

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

A. A., BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, P.A.; B. B., BY AND THROUGH HER MOTHER, P.B.; C. C., BY AND THROUGH HER MOTHER, P.C.; D. D., BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, P.D.; E. E., BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, P.E.; F. F., BY AND THROUGH HER MOTHER, P.F.,

*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

COURTNEY N. PHILLIPS, DR., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

*Defendants - Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Louisiana,  
Civil Action No. 3:19-CV-00770  
Hon. Judge Brian A. Jackson

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Kimberly Ulasiewicz Boudreaux  
Rebecca Clement  
Ryan Romero  
Kimberly Sullivan

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
Bureau of Legal Services – Bin #20  
Post Office Box 3836  
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3836  
Phone: (225) 342-1128  
Fax: (225) 342-2232

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Contents	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
1. The district court erred in approving an unascertainable class. ....	7
a. The term “intensive home- and community-based services” in the class definition is not an identifiable term. ....	8
b. The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 2018 Performance Audit on specialized behavioral health services does not make the term “intensive home- and community-based services” ascertainable.....	11
2. The district court failed to conduct a rigorous analysis before certifying the class.....	13
3. The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs met their burden to satisfy the numerosity requirement under Rule 23(a)(1). ....	16

4.	The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs met their burden to satisfy the commonality requirement under Rule 23(a)(2).	19
a.	Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that the class has suffered the “same injury.”	19
b.	The common questions will not generate common answers to drive the resolution of the litigation in one stroke.	20
c.	The class lacks commonality under the binding jurisprudence.	23
5.	The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs met their burden to satisfy the typicality requirement under Rule 23(a)(3).	26
6.	The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs met their burden to satisfy the adequacy of representation requirement under Rule 23(a)(4).	28
7.	The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs met their burden to satisfy the requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).	30
a.	The injunctive relief requested is not specific and does not describe in reasonable detail the acts required.	30
b.	The class members’ alleged injuries are not cohesive.	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AW v. Magill*, 2:17-1346-RMG, 2018 WL 6680941 (D.S.C. Aug. 21, 2018) . 22, 32

*Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.*, 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) .....28

*Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.*, 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir.2020)..... 23, 25

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*, 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....13

*DeBremaecker v. Short*, 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970).....7

*Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.*, 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....4, 23

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 13, 15, 18, 26, 28

*Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC*, 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) .....4

*In re TWL Corp.*, 712 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 2013).....16

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.*, 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 22, 32

*John v. National Sec. Fire and Cas. Co.*, 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) .....7, 9

*M.D. v. Perry*. 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32

*Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Foundation*, 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 31, 32

*Microsoft Corp. v. Baker*, 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....2

*N.B. v. Hamos*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....6, 15

*Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield*, 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019) .....22

*S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood*, 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 10, 21

*Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Cty. of El Paso*, 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....32

*Steimel v. Wernert*, 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....10

*Stirman v. Exxon Corp.*, 280 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2002).....26

*Unger v. Amedisys Inc.*, 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).6, 13, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29

*Ward v. Hellerstedt*, 753 Fed.Appx. 236 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 23, 24  
*Yates v. Collier*, 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....30

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....2  
42 U.S.C. § 1396 *et seq.*.....7  
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....3

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 26

**Treatises**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed. 2005).....9

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. CH. IV, SUBCH. C, PT. 430 .....7  
LA. ADMIN. CODE TIT. 50, pt. XXXIII, § 2101 .....11  
LA. ADMIN. CODE TIT. 50, pt. XXXIII, § 2301 .....11
